	SUBJECT:  Hazard Communication


	TOPIC:  Consumer Products - Standard Applicability

	QUESTION:  I am Assistant Fire Chief of a small department and have attended several of the classes MIOSHA has instructed.

During a discussion with a friend who handles the MSDS for another fire department, he made a statement that I have not been able to determine is true or not.

I have been under the impression that if we purchase a product for use in the fire department, from a local hardware or grocery store such as WD-40 or toilet bowl cleaner, in a regular consumer container, that we are not required to have an MSDS for that product because it is in a normal consumer commodity container with all the appropriate labels and instructions for use, etc.

My friend stated that because we are using this in a "commercial" operation (fire station) rather than a residential setting, that we are required to have an MSDS on hand for that product.

I have tried to research this and have not found anything to substantiate what my friend believes.

I understand that if we purchase product in "commercial quantities", such as Dry Powder for extinguishers, that we do need an MSDS for that product.

I am only confused about those items bought in a retail environment (grocery store, hardware, automotive store, etc.)

Any help you can provide would be greatly appreciated.


	ANSWER:  The Hazard Communication standard considers how the chemical is used and not where it is purchased.  Consumer products are exempted when used in the same manner as a homeowner would use the product.  This provision is found in 1910.1200(b)(6)(ix):

 “Any consumer product or hazardous substance, as those terms defined in the Consumer Product Safety Act (15U.S.C. 2051 et seq.) and Federal Hazardous Substances Act (15 U.S.C. 1261 et seq.) respectively, where the employer can show that it is used in the workplace for the purpose intended by the chemical manufacturer or importer of the product, and the use results in a duration and frequency of exposure which is not greater than the range of exposures that could reasonably be experienced by consumers when used for the purpose intended.”



	APPLICABLE CONSTRUCTION SAFETY STANDARD/RULE:

Part 42. Hazard Communication, 1910.1200(b)(6)(ix) and (g)


	APPLICABLE GENERAL INDUSTRY SAFETY STANDARD/RULE:

Part 92. Hazard Communication, 1910.1200(b)(6)(ix) and (g)


	APPLICABLE OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH STANDARD/RULE:

Part 430. Hazard Communication, 1910.1200(b)(6)(ix) and (g)


	ADDITIONAL RESOURCES: MIOSHA Agency Instruction  STD 04-1 “Application of the Hazard Communication Standard (HCS)”
For complimentary MIOSHA consultation please contact our office at (517) 284-7720 or submit a Request for Consultative Assistance (RCA).
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